higher allocations. Even with just a 5% allocation in a 60/40
portfolio, bitcoin drove roughly 20% of the portfolio’s volatility,
while US 10y bonds contributed only 2%. That is likely too much
concentrated risk exposure for an institutional multi-asset
portfolio, and such high volatility also limits the potential
allocations from investors employing risk parity strategies or
targeting a specific level of risk in the portfolio.

Strong performance during the rallies in 2017, 2019 and
the COVID-19 crisis
One-year rolling return

Source: Bloomberg, Goldman Sachs GIR.

Untested correlations, high idiosyncratic risk

To assess the potential future diversification benefits of having
bitcoin in their portfolios, investors need to understand the
linkages between bitcoin and macro fundamentals, sentiment
and other assets through the cycle. But bitcoin’s history is too
short to cover a full business cycle or a period of high inflationary
pressures, so it is unclear how bitcoin would behave during a
period of large growth and rate shocks. During the COVID-19
crisis, bitcoin became very correlated with other assets and
turned out to be a highly levered bet on reflation.

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Difference
60/40 portfolio
+5% allocation to bitcoin

The role of crypto in balanced portfolios

A small allocation to bitcoin has enhanced a 60/40 portfolio in recent years

   Source: Bloomberg, Goldman Sachs GIR.

Bitcoin +2.5% +5% +10% +20%
Since 2014
Return p.a. 14% 4% 79% 10% 12% 14% 19% 27%
Volatility (daily) 18% 6% 73% 10% 10% 10% 12% 18%
Volatility (monthly) 15% 6% 87% 8% 9% 10% 13% 20%
Return/volatility 0.77 0.60 1.08 1.03 1.24 1.39 1.53 1.53
5% CVaR -10% -3% -35% -5% -6% -6% -7% -10%
Max drawdown -34% -11% -83% -18% -19% -19% -20% -29%
2014-2019
Return p.a. 12% 4% 46% 9% 11% 12% 15% 21%
Volatility (daily) 13% 6% 74% 7% 7% 8% 10% 16%
Volatility (monthly) 11% 6% 87% 6% 7% 8% 11% 19%
Return/volatility 0.92 0.66 0.62 1.26 1.46 1.56 1.53 1.31
5% CVaR -7% -3% -35% -4% -4% -4% -5% -8%
Max drawdown -19% -11% -83% -11% -11% -12% -18% -29%

S&P 500
US 10y
bond

60/40
portfolio

Allocation to bitcoin

El

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 21

 Issue 98

Since the beginning of 2021, correlations with traditional assets
have declined again, although bitcoin remains negatively
correlated with the Dollar. While it’s still too early to say for
certain, this suggests that investors are treating bitcoin as a
hedge against monetary debasement, similar to gold or real
assets more broadly.

Low and unstable correlations between bitcoin and other
assets, until recently
One-year rolling correlation, weekly changes

Source: Bloomberg, Goldman Sachs GIR.